care investments was applied to projected costs through 2035, and the municipal bond rate was applied to all
health care costs after that date.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate Net
OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact the following table
presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 2.96 percent, as well as what the net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (1.96 percent), or
one percentage point higher (3.96 percent) than the current rate.

Sensitivity of the City’s Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care Cost
Trend Rate The total OPEB liability is based on a medical benefit that is a flat dollar amount; therefore, it is
unaffected by a health care cost trend rate. An increase or decrease in the trend rate would have no effect on the
total OPEB liability.

This space intentionally left blank.

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase
City's Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability 6,004,147$   4,815,093$   3,834,264$

66

City of Shaker Heights
Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

NOTE 11 – LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Changes in the City’s long-term obligations during the year were as follows:

Balance Balance Due Within
12/31/2020 Additions Reductions 12/31/2021 One Year

Governmental Activities
General Obligation Bonds
Urban Renewal Refunding Bonds, Series 2012

3.58%, due 12/1/2031 700,000$   -$   700,000$   -$   -$
Urban Renewal Refunding Bonds, Series 2016

1.97%, due 12/1/2031 2,935,700   -   242,800   2,692,900   247,600
Van Aken Sewer Line Improvement Bonds

Series 2013, 2.90%, due 6/1/28 225,000   -   25,000   200,000   25,000
Various Purpose Bonds, Series 2017

Serial Bonds, 2% - 3%, maturing 12/1/27 1,030,000   -   140,000   890,000   140,000
Term Bonds, 3.25% - 3.75%, maturing 12/1/37 1,755,000   -   -   1,755,000   -

Premium on Various Purpose Bonds 82,482   -   5,155   77,327   -
Urban Renewal Refunding Bonds, Series 2020

1.64%, due 12/1/2031 8,480,000   -   105,000   8,375,000   780,000
Total General Obligation Bonds 15,208,182   -   1,217,955   13,990,227   1,192,600

Revenue Bonds
CCCPA Non-Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2017

Serial Bonds, 3% - 5%, maturing 12/1/30 2,220,000   -   185,000   2,035,000   190,000
Term Bonds, 3% - 5%, maturing 12/1/37 2,230,000   -   -   2,230,000   -

Premium on Non-Tax Revenue Bonds 367,405   -   22,963   344,442   -
Total Revenue Bonds 4,817,405   -   207,963   4,609,442   190,000

Direct Borrowings
OPWC Loans

OPWC - CA08F - Water System
Improvements, 0%, maturing 6/1/2026 768,994   -   139,817   629,177   139,817

OPWC - CA17E - City Water Line
Improvements, 0%, maturing 7/1/2025 292,276   -   64,950   227,326   64,950

OPWC – CA17K – South Woodland Area
Infrastructure Improvements, 0%,
maturing 1/1/2029 706,218   -   88,277   617,941   88,277

OPWC – CA18M – Hildana-Ludgate
Sanitary Sewer Improvements, 0%,
maturing 7/1/2030 272,175   -   28,650   243,525   28,650

Total Direct Borrowings 2,039,663   -   321,694   1,717,969   321,694

Lease Purchases
Fire Truck (2016) 417,166   -   136,600   280,566   139,041
Street Sweeper (2017) 106,420   -   38,193   68,227   68,226
Fire Truck (2019) 612,224   -   94,056   518,168   97,113

Total Lease Purchases 1,135,810   -   268,849   866,961   304,380

Other Long-Term Obligations
Pension & OPEB 63,088,305   -   14,245,880   48,842,425   -
Notes Payable 3,200,000   4,000,000   3,200,000   4,000,000   4,000,000
Capital Lease 402,837   -   57,927   344,910   46,027
Compensated Absences 6,929,576   2,683,208   2,794,539   6,818,245   373,766
Claims Payable 719,510   4,535,713   4,603,780   651,443   499,650
Total Other Long-Term Obligations 74,340,228   11,218,921   24,902,126   60,657,023   4,919,443

Total Governmental
Long Term Liabilities 97,541,288$   11,218,921$ 26,918,587$ 81,841,622$   6,928,117$

67

City of Shaker Heights
Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

As of December 31, 2021, the City’s future debt service requirements consisted of bonds, four non-interest
bearing Ohio Public Works Commission Loans numbered CA08F, CA17E, CA17K and CA18M, notes payable,
lease purchases, compensated absences and claims payable.  For governmental activities, the OPWC loans and the
general obligation bonds are generally liquidated from the debt service funds, compensated absences and pension
liability expense are generally liquidated by the general fund and claims payable are generally liquidated from the
self-insurance internal service fund.  There are no repayment schedules for the net pension liability and net OPEB